A complete Kentucky Medicaid payer 
specifications sheet, including NCPDP field numbers, is located in Appendix B of this 
manual.  

2.5  Timely Filing Limits  

 For all original claims, reversals, and adjustments, the timely filing limit from the 
DOS is three hundred and sixty-five (365) days.  

 Claims submitted as a result of retro-eligibility determination remain subject to 
program timely filing limit edits and will only be approved for up to three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days from the date the retro-eligibility was put on file by Kentucky 
Medicaid.  

 Members are not permitted to submit claims for direct member reimbursement 
(DMR) in the KY MCO PBM program.   

22 

3.0  Benefits and Limitations